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MARK BORSUK
Attorney at Law
(415) 922-4740 / FAX 922-1485 / CELL 264-8364
mark@borsuk.com / www.borsuk.com
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

March 1, 2004 s,

Mr. Don Hwang o ﬁc: T
Hazardous Materials Specialist T
ACHCSA AT

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335
tpeacock(@co.alameda.ca.us

SUBJECT: IVQO03 Monitoring/SVE System Progress Report
1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Attached is the IVQO3 Groundwater Monitoring/SVE Systems
Progress Report for the above site. If you have a question, please

contact me.
M

Mark Borsuk
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Cambria
Environmental
Technalogy, nc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {10} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

February 25, 2004

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallgjo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Fourth Quarter 2003
Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk: B -‘;‘_,mj;:;.‘__

P,

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) 1ssub?nmmg this
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — Fourth Quarter 2003. Presented in the
report are the fourth quarter 2003 activities and results, and the anticipated first quarter 2004 activities.
Attached are two additional copies for submittal to the Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
(ACHCSA) and for your file.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3327.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

= Tl

Ron Scheele, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Fourth Quarter 2003
(2 copies)
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Mr. Mark Borsuk
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Prepared by:
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Gretchen M. Hellthann
Project Engineer
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2003

Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street
Qakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

February 25, 2004

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report — Fourth Quarter 2003 for the above-
referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in this report are the fourth quarter 2003 groundwater

monitoring and remediation activities, and the anticipated first quarter 2004 activities,

FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On December 22, 2003, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in all monitoring wells. Groundwater
samples were collected from wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. Well MW-1 contained SPH and
therefore, was not sampled. Wells MW-3 and MW-6 are sampled on an annual basis, typically during
the first quarter sampling event. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets are presented as Appendix
A. The groundwater monitoring data has been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix

D for the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modificd EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California. The
laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix B. Hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on
Figure 1 and Table 1. The analytical data was submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix D

for the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
December 22, 2003 site visit, groundwater beneath the site generally flows toward the northeast at a
gradient of 0.018 feet/foot. The overall gradient is consistent with previous quarters, including the
slight groundwater mounding near well MW-1 that is likely induced by the remediation activities.
Depth to water and groundwater elevation data is presented in Table 1. . Groundwater appears to flow
tn a radial patiern in the vicinity of well MW-1 due to groundwater

6 Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: During the fourth quarter event, SPH were measured
at a thickness of 0.01 feet in well MW-1. The SPH thickness in well MW-1 has decreased as

compared to the previous two quarters due to the connection of the well to the remediation system (see
below).

Hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in only one of the three wells sampled this quarter. TPHg
and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-4 at 26,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) and
9,500 png/L, respectively. MTBE was not detected above laboratory detection limits in any of the
wells. Hydrocarbon concentrations dramatically decreased to below detection fimits in well MW-2
and remained at similar levels in wells MW-4 and MW-5 relative to the previous quarter. The
decrease in hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-2 correlates with a similar drop in hydrocarbon
concentrations in December 2002,

Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The soil vapor extraction (SVE) and air sparging (AS) remediation system consists
of a trailer mounted, all-electric catalytic oxidizer with heat exchanger, a 10-horsepower positive-
displacement blower, an oil-less air sparge blower, and an auto dialer connected to a phone line to
provide remote notification of system status. Four coaxial remediation wells (VES-1/AS-1, VES-
2/AS-2, VES-3/AS-3, VES-4/AS-4) are individually connected to a central manifold in the

remediation system enclosure. See Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.

System Modification: To address the recent accumulation of SPH in well MW-1, Cambria connected
well MW-1 (o the SVE remediation system. New underground remediation piping was installed and
wellhead modifications were made on October 31, 2003. The well casing was raised 0.41 feet to
compensate for new wellhead fittings (Table ). SVE was initiated on well MW-1 on November 11,
2003.
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SVE/AS System Operation and Maintenance Activities: During the fourth quarter, Cambria
performed system operation and maintenance (O&M) on the SVE/AS system approximately three
times per month. Individeal well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were
collected from all SVE wells and from the catalytic oxidizer/blower (see Tables 2 and 3). The
individual well air sparge flow and pressure measurements were also collected. Air sparge flow
gauges were cleaned and the system blower oil was checked. During site visits, system operation
parameters were also recorded in specialized field forms for future system optimization and agency
inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic
oxidizer operating temperature greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was maintained, and system

operation parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder.

System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on
October 7, November 11, and December 2, 2003. Due to the high influent vapor concentrations
associated with the connection of well MW-1 to the SVE system on November 11, manual dilution
air was temporarily introduced into the catalytic oxidizer to prevent a high temperature alarm
shutdown. Additionally, a vapor sample was taken at the system midpoint and the flow was recorded
at this location (Table 2). Vapor sample results indicated that the catalytic oxidizer was achieving
proper destruction efficiency and was operating within BAAQMD air permit requirements. Table 2
summarizes SVE system operations and analytical results. The analytical laboratory reports from
system vapor sampling are included as Appendix C.

SVE System Performance: The SVE system automatically shutdown three times during the third
quarter due (o air pressure alarms. The shutdowns were likely caused by a low vapor flow alarm
condition and/or a malfunctioning vapor pressure switch. The problems were rectified quickly due
to the remote telemetry notification system. System optimization events were performed throughout
the quarter to maximize hydrocarbon removal. Wells VES-1/AS-1, VES-3/AS-3, and VES-4/AS-4
were opened and closed due to varying hydrocarbon concentrations. Each optimization event resulted
in higher influent hydrocarbon vapor concentrations.

During the quarter the SVE system operated for a total of 2,071 hours, a nm-time of approximately
94 percent. Influent vapor concentrations ranged from 1,100 to 7,000 parts per million by volume
{ppmv} and vapor flow rates ranged from 3.0 to 9.0 standard cubic feet per minute (see Table 2).
Hydrocarbon removal rates ranged from approximately 1.6 to 20.1 pounds per day. The fluctuation

in hydrocarbon removal rates is primarily due to the connection of well MW-1 to the SVE system, and

to a lessor extent, changes in air sparge flow rates and system optimization activities. As of January
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7. 2003, approximately 9,135 pounds of hydrocarbons have been extracted and destroyed by seil vapor

extraction activities (see graph below and Table 2).
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AS System Performance: AS activities were periodically evaluated and optimized during the quarter.

~ Air sparging was adjusted to increase system extraction flow rates and hydrocarbon concentrations

| while minimizing the potential for soil fracturing and off-site vapor migration. The AS system was
; set to cycle each AS well between 15 and 30 minutes, and to operate only between the hours of 7 am
to 6 pm to reduce system noise from the air sparge blower during the evening and early morning

hours. AS injection flow rates and intervals were adjusted during optimization events. Air pressures

ranged from 5 to 10 pounds per square inch (psi} and injection flow rates ranged from 1 to 3 cubic feet

per minute (cfm). AS activities were temporarily shut off from November 17, 2003 through the end

of the quarter due to high system influent hydrocarbon concentrations associated with the connection
of well MW-1 to the SVE system.




Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - Fourth Quarter 2003

CAMBRIA Allright Parking
1432 Harrison Street

(Oakland, California

February 25, 2004

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all monitoring wells, check wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from wells not containing SPH. As per the annual sampling schedule, all wells,
including MW-3 and MW-6, will be sampled for the annual sampling event. Groundwater samples
will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8021B. If MTBE is detected above laboratory detection limits in any sample, confirmation analysis
by EPA Method 8260 will be performed. Groundwater monitoring and sampling results will be

e submitted to the State’s Geotracker Database. Cambria will summarize groundwater monitoring
activities and results in the Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - First Quarter
2004,

Remediation System: Cambria will continue to perform operation and maintenance visits of the
SVE/AS system approximately two to three times per month during the first quarter of 2004,

Optimization activities will include system vacuum adjustments to maximize subsurface air flow and
extraction flow rates. In-well sparging will also be initiated in well MW-1 to further address the

removal of SPH. System mfluent and effluent vapor samples will be collected on a monthly basis.

Cambria will evaluate the performance of the remediation system and include the results with the

Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report - First Quarter 2004.

APPENDICES

Figure t - Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Figure 2 - Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparging System Site Plan

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 3 - SVE System Parameters

i Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
| Appendix B - Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C - Analytical Results for SVE System Operation

Appendix D — Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, Californta
Depth to SFH Groundwater
Well [D Darte Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xyleres MTBE Notes
TOC (feet) (feet) (feet) {feat} - (ug/L)
MW.] B/LIO04 - - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13.000 - -
34.95 12/21/1994 19.53 - 15.42 180,000 41,000 44,000 3.100 100,000 -- -
3/13/1995 18.66 = 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - --
/2711993 8.20 - 1675 71.000 17.000 18,000 1,600 7.700 - -
11995 18.35 - 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7.700 - -
9/28/1993 18.20 - 16.75 110,000 27,000 34.000 1,700 14,000 -- -
12/20/1995 19.96 - 14.99 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 - —
3/26/1996 19.27 - 15,68 140000 25,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200* d
6/20/1996 18.64 - 16.31 110,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 <200* -
9/26/1996 19.35 - 15.60 170,000 28.000 40,000 2,200 13,000 ND#* -
10/28/1996 14.58 - 15.37 -- - -- - - - -
12/12/1996 19.68 - 15.27 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND*
3311997 18.80 - 16,15 160,060 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND*
G/2T1997 19.26 - 15.69 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,000 ND*
/91997 19.70 - 15.25 99,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,060 270+
12/18/1997 19.25 - 15.70 160,000 30.000 44,000 2.200 15,000 IND*x#
3121998 17.52 - 17.43 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 WD+
6/22/1998 18.63 - 16.32 90,000 19,000 40,060 2,100 16,000 -
9/18/1998 18.60 - 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,600 -
12/23/1998 19.18 - 1577 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 8,200 -
3/29/1999 18.52 - 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
6/23/1999 18.60 - 16.35 80,000 20.000 33,000 1,600 L1000 - -
012411994 19.05 - 15.90 17,000 15,100 20,700 1,550 11,800 -
1272371999 1993 - 15,00 186,000 25.900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
372172000 18.48 - 16.47 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 H
11372000 18.95 - 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,600 2,200 15,0060 <200* i
9r7/2000 19.45 Sheen 15.50 - - - - - - -
12/5/2000 19.80 - 1505 220000 42,000 57.000 2,700 17,600 <200 a
3/6/2001 18.20 - 16,75 180,000 27.000 39,000 2,000 13,000 <} 200 (<20) al
G/8/2001 20.14 - 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,900 13,000 <200 a
8/2772001 21.£9 - 13.76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <150
1072572001 21,74 - 13.21 160.000 22,000 28,000 1,500 10,000 <350 a
37112002 21.39 0.41 13.85 -- - - -- - - -
6/10/2002 22.30 - 12.65 210,000 30,000 51,000 3,100 22,000 <1,000* a
34.96 97342002 21.40 - 13.56 2,500,000 31,000 174,000 29.000 170,000 2,500,000 a
1212212002 20050 - 14.46 89,000 2.600 9,300 530 28,000 <1,700 ia,m
1/23/2003 18.57 - 16.39 130.000 600 1,600 <100 41,000 <SEx i,b.]
6/12/2003 19.10 0.07 15.94 - -- - - - - -
7/2372003 19.42 0.07 15.59 - - - - - - --
35.37* 12/22/2003 17.09 0.01 #VALUE! - e - .- - - .
HASb-2004 (UST FundhBorsuk - Caklund\QM\2003\Borsuk 4Q03VGroundwater Concentrations Page 1 of 7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, Califomia

Depth to SPH Groundwaler
Well 1D Date Groundwater Thickness [levation TPHy Benzene Taluene Ethvlbenzene Nelenes MTBE Notes
T0C (fee (leet) (feet) (Tee) {ugL)
MW-2 8471994 - - -~ 130,000 2R.000 33,000 3.000 12.000 - -
RANE S 1272171994 19.9] -- 1527 200 [40.000 200.00¢ 3500 12000 -- -
371341993 19.13 - 16.03 300 9.200 23.000 7.000 30.000 - --
/2771993 18.74 - 16.44 120,300 23.000 30,000 2,700 13.000 - -
/71965 18.80 - 16.38 120,000 23.000 3L0OG 2,700 13,000 -- -~
972871993 19.30 - 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11.000 - -
1202071993 20.24 - 14.94 83,000 980 1.800 2.200 10.0600 - -
32611996 19.69 - 1549 150,000 33,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200* d
6/20/1996 19.20 - 13.98 94,000 13,000 23,060 2,400 12,000 <200 -
9/26/1996 1980 - 15.38 130,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND** -
10/28/19498 2018 - 13.00 -- - - - - -
12/12/1056 20007 .- £3.01 58,000 2100 11.000 1.704 100 220 -
331997 19.67 - 133 18.000 4,000 7900 690 3300 D -
o/27/1097 19.68 . - 13.30 62,000 13.000 15,000 1.300 6.000 N1y* --
29/1997 20.20 -~ 14.98 £1,000 16,000 18,000 1.B00 2,600 iD= --
12/18/1997 19.84% -- 15.38 110,000 18,000 26,000 2.200 4.500 INDye** -
371271998 18.07 -- 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND*** -
6/22/1998 1829 - 15.89 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 6,000 -- -
971871998 19.09 - 1609 58,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5.900 - -
12/23/1998 19.67 - 15,34 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 8,300 - -
37291999 18.97 - 146.21 16,600 1.380 1,920 37 1,840 - -
6/23/1999 18.25 - 16.93 41,000 {0,000 9,400 1,100 3,000 - -
972471999 19,450 - 15,58 40,600 4880 3.490 1.090 4,360 -- -
12/23/199% 20,21 - 14.97 £1,900 4.710 2.320 1,150 5.360 - -
3/2172000 18.93 - 16.25 Q8,000 14,000 31,000 1,600 6.900 <1600 a
/372000 19.38 - 15,80 140,000 18,000 33,000 2.600 11,000 <200% a
72000 159.533 - 15,33 110,000 17,000 21,000 2,200 9,700 <] QO al
12/5/2000 20.30 - 14.88 130.000 19.000 28,000 2,500 11,000 << UMY a
3/6/2001 19.57 - 15.61 32.000 3,400 3.400 580 2,500 <200 a
6/8/2001 30.39 - 1459 72,000 9,400 9,200 1,300 3,800 <200 a
8/27/2001 21.7% -- 13.39 110,800 17,000 28,000 2,600 11.000 <450 a
1072542001 12.08 - 13.13 110,000 13,000 18,000 2,000 8.700 <330 a
3102002 21.80 - 13.38 3,100 370 180 62 330 <5.0% a
6/10/2002 22.83 - 12.35 7,800 2,000 1,100 76 570 <0 a
3521 97372002 22,03 - 13.18 21,000 2,400 3,900 320 1.400 =300 a
12/22/2002 2270 -- 1231 630 48 56 18 52 <3.0 a
112372003 2049 -- 14.72 1,100 27 32 19 1350 <35 a
6/12/2003 21.03 - 14.18 10,000 2100 1,600 150 660 <230 a
7/123/2003 21.40 - 13.81 28.000 4.800 4.8300 R0 1.700 <500 a
12/23/2003 19.33 - 15.88 <80 <(.5 <0.§ <{.5 <{0.5 <5.0 -

H:ASDH-2004 (UST Fund)\Borsuk - Gakland\QMY200 MBorsuk 4Q03\Groundwaler Concentralions ) Page 2ol 7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SFH Groundwater
Well 11 Daie Groundwaler Thickness Elevation TrHg Benzene Tolugne Ethythenzene Xvlenes MTBE Mot
F0C teet) (feety (fecl) {feet) (e}
MW-3 BA/1994 - - - <30 0.3 <03 <03 o0 - -
3397 1202171994 18.82 - 15,15 =30 0.5 =0.3 <0.3 ) - ¢
(annual sampling)  3/13/1995 17.86 - 16.11 <30 =3 <.3 0.3 .35 - g
74771995 18,25 - 13.72 - - - - - - h
92871993 18.00 - 13.97 - - - - - - .
12/20/1993 18.74 - 13.23 . - - -- . -- -
I26/1996 18.25 - 15,72 - - - . - . -
620/1996 18.33 -~ 15.62 - - - - - - -
0126/1996 1912 - 14.85 - -- - -- - - -
10/28/1996 16.11 — 14,86 - - -- -- - - -
121241996 18.61 - 13.36 - -- . -- - -- .
373171997 18.33 -~ 13.402 - - - . - - -
62771997 18.81 - 1316 - - - - - - -
5/9/15997 19.18 - 14.79 - - - - - -
1271871997 18.64 - 15.33 - - - — - - -
31241998 17.36 - 168.41 - - - - - - -
G6/22/1998 18.04 - 15.33 e - - - - - -
9/18/1998 18.33 - 15.64 - -- - . - - -
12723719598 18.60 - 15.37 - - -- - - - -
1/29/1999 1785 - 16.12 - - -- - - - -
6/23/1999 18.67 - 15.30 - -- -- - - - -
9/24/199% 18.64 - 15.33 -- - - -- . - .-
12/23/1599 19.32 - 14.63 - - - - - - -
372112000 17.89 - 16.08 - - - - - - -
7732000 18.40 - 15.57 - - - - - . -
9/7/2000 18.75 - 15.22 -- - - - - - -
12/5/2000 19,03 - 14.94 <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0.3 <5.0 --
3/6/200] 18.12 - 15.85 =30 <0.5 <(.3 <0.3 =0.5 <3.0 -
&/82001 20.02 -- 13.95 <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
8272001 21.08 -- 12.88 <50 <{.3 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <50 -
10/25/2001 21.29 - 12.68 <30 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <30 -
37172002 21.14 - 12.83 <50 <3 <05 <0.5 =03 <3.0% -
61072002 2199 -- 11.98 <30 <0.5 <0.,§ <0.5 <0.3 =5.0* -
34.0f 07372002 2117 - 12.84 -- - — - - - -
12/22/2002 21.94 - 12.07 - -- - - - . -
172372003 20.08 - 13.93 <50 «<0.3 =0.5 <03 0.3 <35.0 -
G/12/2003 2095 - 13.06 -- - - N - - -
773372003 21.28 - 12.73 - - - - - - -
12/12/2003 19.05 - 14.96 - -- -- - - - -

HASb-2004 (UST Fund)Borsuk - OaklandGM2000\Borsuk 4003 G roundwater Conceiltrations Page 3 of 7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Drepth to SPH Groundwater
Well ID Date Groundwater . Thickness Elevation TPHg Renzene Toluene Cihvibenzene Xwlenes NMTRIE Noles
TOC tfeel) {feet) (lee) {feer) {ng:L) L

MW-4 1072819460 15,32 - 14.43 14.000 3,900 420 400 300 = 3Q0* n
33.735 12/12/1996 19.42 - 14.33 11,000 4.204 410 420 200 32* --
33171997 18.67 - 135.08 N[ ND ND ND NI NI --
G6I2T109T 19.08 - 14.67 160 49 1.2 ND 38 ND* -

3/9/1997 19.32 -- 14.42 7,400 5,000 410 230 470 33* --

12/18/1997 §9.17 -- 14.58 TG 170 8.0 ND 39 N*#* --

312/1998 17.08 - 16,07 1.300 410 21 ND 37 WND*** --

6/22/1998 17.63 - 16,12 ND WD ND ND N[ - --

18,1998 18.58 - 1517 ND 42 [N¢] ND 48 -- -

1272371998 19.01 - 14.74 1,900 1,000 76 30 120 - -

3/29/199% 18.33 -- 1540 ND D ND ND NI - -

52371005 17.58 - 16.17 NI ND ND ND N - -
9/24/1999 19.G3 - 14,70 8,130 3270 131 34 337 - -

12/23/199¢ 19.41 -- 14.34 12,200 5,560 175 424 392 - -

372172000 18.42 -- 15.33 43,000 16.000 1.100 1,400 1.500 1400 (334> a,l
T/3/2000 18.82 - 14.93 33,000 10,400 720 840 1,800 =200% a

9772000 1521 - 14.54 26,000 8,800 BGO 740 1,300 =3 ac.d
12/372G00 15.60 - 14,13 41,000 11,G00 B40 30 1,900 =200 a
35/2001 18.24 - 13.51 1,100 400 5.7 <{(.3 0 <30 a
6/8/2001 2091 - 12.84 52 19 <0.5 <13 1 <50 2
8/27/2001 21,63 - 122 49,000 17,600 1700 1,700 3,200 <260 4
10/25/2001 2170 -- §2.05 57.000 16,000 1.300 1,600 2,600 <300 a
1002 21,33 - 12.22 400 140 13 <0.5 12 =50% a

5/10/2002 22.23 - 11.32 =50 2.3 <0.3 <05 0.5 “3.0% -
G/3/2002 21.83 - 11.90 31,000 9,700 300 630 1,100 <1000 a

12/22/2002 22.39 - 11.36 33000 13,000 30 [,100 1.80¢ <1,50¢ i

1/23/2003 20.61 -- 13.14 31,000 18,000 430 1,300 2,200 <3OFFF al
6/12/2003 21.20 - 12.35 RO 12 <15 <0.5 1.0 =10 A
232003 21.51 - 12,24 20,000 7,600 100 65 660 <350 a
12/22/2003 19,60 - 14.13 16,000 9,500 200 380 1,100 <150 E]
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Creplh 1o SPit Groundwater
Well 11> Dale Groundwater Thickness Elevation TPy Benzene Toluene Ethvibenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC ifeen) (feel) (feet} {leet) (el

MW-3 1072871996 19.88 - 14.73 890 4.0 0.0 <{130 <0.50 6% n
3443 12/12/1996 20,09 - 14,54 230 5.6 0.9 ND 9 3.6¥ -
343141897 19.24 - 13.39 a0 3 ND ND N NI* --

6/27/1997 19.16 - 15.47 ND ND NI N ND ND* .-

9971997 19.93 - 14.70 ND ND ND N ND ND* -

12/18/1957 19.77 -- 14.86 ND ND ND ND ND ND**# -

3/12/1998 1977 -- 14.86 7 23 ND 0.8 NI ND* -

/2271998 18.08 - 16.55 ND D ND ND ND - --

9/18/1998 19.12 - 15.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -

12/23/1994 19.60 - 13.03 ND 0.3 0.9 ND ND - =

372941999 18.88 -- 15,75 ND ND ND ND ND - -

672371999 18.03 - 16.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -~

9/24/1599 19.481 - 15.02 N[ ND N[ ND ™D - -

12/23/1999 20.0] - 14.42 ND ND ND NI ND -

3212000 12.05 - 1338 140 =0.3 ={.3 <0.5 <{).3 3.0 k

F/32000 1940 - 13.23 83 g1 34 1.6 7.8 <5 0% a

9772000 19.62 - 13.01 <30 <0.3 <5 <0.3 <3 “5.0% --

12/5/2000 20025 - 14.3R <50 <0.35 <03 =0.5 <33 <5.0 -

3/6/2001 19.07 - 15.56 91 35 <{.3 <05 <Q.3 <5.0 --

6/8/2001 20,77 - 13.86 250 220 08 =15 <0.3 <50 a

8272001 21.33 - 13,30 660 340 22 13 4.0 <25 a

107232001 21.62 - 13.01 55 33 <035 <f.3 <0.5 <5.0 a

/2002 21.49 - 13.14 300 1.9 0.69 =335 <0).5 <3.0% a

6/10/2002 22,15 - 12.4% <30 <3 <{).5 <0.3 <5 <3.0% --

91372002 21.50 - 1313 60 1.9 =0.3 <03 0.77 =5.0 a

127222002 22.19 o 12.44 82 0.37 <0.3 0.68 0.5 3.0 a

112372003 2027 -- 14.36 <3} 2] <0.5 <03 ={.5 <34 -

6/12/2003 Z1.10 - 13.53 <30 0.88 <0.5 <0.3 <3 5.0 -

7/23/2003 21.47 - 13.16 <30 4.0 =0.5 <0.5 <05 5.0 -

12/22/2003 19.57 — 15,06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <f.5 <5.0 --
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Baorsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Deptli to SPH Groundwater
Well iD Date Groundwater  Thickness Elevation TPHy lenzene Toluene EthyIbenzene Nvlenes MTRLE Noles
T30 (fect) (feen) (feet) (leer) g i)
MW-6 10:28:1894 2002 - 1587 <30 <0.30 <(.30 <030 <0.30 - 3 {F® n
35.59 12/12/1996 20,18 - 13,71 ND NI ND D NP N
(annual sampling) 33051097 19.81 - 16.08 - - - -- - -- --
612771997 19.76 - in.13 -- - - -- - -- -
/914597 20.06 - 15.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
1241871997 19.90 - 1596 ND N ND ND ND - -
2998 18.00 -- 17.89 ND ND ND MWD ND ND* -
/22/1998 18.43 - 1746 NI ND ND WD ND - -
O/18/1998 19.1¢ - 16.79 ND ND NC ND ND -- --
12/23/1998 19.61 - 1628 ND ND NI ND NI -- --
3/29/1999 18,492 - 16.97 ND ND ND ™D ND - --
62371999 g4l - 1748 ND ND ND ND ND - -
Gi2471999 19.61 - 10.28 ND N ND ND ND - --
12/23/1999 . 20.30 -- 15.59 D NE ND ND ND - -
372172000 18.97 - 16.92 <30 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 -
71372000 19.45 - 16.43 39 51 23 I.1 53 =3.0% a
S/772000 15.95 - 13.94 <30 <5 <(.3 <03 <3 <31 -
127502000 2050 -- 13.29 =30 <0.3 0.5 <15 =03 =30 --
3462001 19.54 - 16.335 «50 <03 <0.5 =0.5 Q0.3 <50 -
6/8/2001 20,92 - 14.97 <30 ~{33 3.3 =0.5 <0.5 <31 -
872772001 2137 - 14.52 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{0.5 0.3 <3.0 --
10/25/2001 21.38 — 1434 <50 =5 <0.3 <0.5 (.3 <30 -~
37142002 21.33 - 14,36 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 «3.0*% B
6/10/2002 21.97 - 13.92 <30 <3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 «5.0% -
W3/2002 21.55 - 14.34 - = - - - -- -
12/22/2002 22.25 — 13.64 <30 ={1.3 0.5 <0.3 <5 <30 -
1/23/2003 20.47 - 1542 <30 <0.3 =0.5 <(}.3 <05 <3.0 -
6/12/2003 21.09 - 14.80 - - - - - - --
T23/2003 2142 - 14.47 - - - - - - -
12/22/2003 19.49 - 16.40 v - - -- - - -
Trip Blank 34212000 - - - <30 «0.5 <0.5 <0.2 <0.5 3.0 --
8712000 - - -~ <30 <0.3 0.5 <03 <013 <50 -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Depth to SPH Groundwater
Well [D Date Groyndwater  Thickness Elevation TPHg Benzens Teluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTRBE Notes
TOC (feet) {feer) {feet) (feen < {ug/l) et

Abbreviations Notes
TPHg = Total petreerzm hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method Modified 8015, a = Unmodified or weakly modified gascline is significant.
Benzene, oluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method BO2Z0. b = Lighter than wuter immiscible sheen is present.
-- = Not Sampled/Not Analyzed ¢ = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol, % sediment.
<n = Not detected in sample above n pg/L. d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.
ND = Not detected at minimum quantitation limit. See laboratory reports. e = Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA methed 8C10,
KefL = micrograms per liter no purgeable hydrocarbons were detected.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether f = Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.

* = MTBE by EPA Methed 8020 £ = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor ¢il (TPHmo) by

** = MTBE by EPA Method 8240 EPA method Medificd BOLS, no TPHmo was detected.

*** = MTBE by EPA Method 8260 h = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
VOCs = volatile arganic compounds Environmental Health.

i = Lighter than gasoline range compounds are significant,
% = Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product by the relation: j = Gasoline range compounds having broad chrematographic peaks are significant.
Groundwater Elevation = Welf Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.7 x free producr thickngss) k = No recognizable pattern.
* = The wellhead elevation was raised by (.41 feet when well MW-1 was connected to I = Sumple diluted due 1 high organic conlent.
the SVE system on October 31, 2003 m= Ligquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol, % sediment.

n = TOC weli elevation was increased by 3 ft based on a benchimark discrepancy discovered
during a well survey performed on September 11, 2002
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Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analvtical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Strect. Qakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well Tatai Weil System System System Influent Effluent HT Emission Py Gaseline
Date Readings Uptime || Vacaum Flow Rate HC Cone. Inlet Flow Rate ¢ Cone, ! HC Cone. ! Removal Rate © Rate Destuetion [ Cumulative
{hrs) %4} (H20) {prior 1o dilurion) [ppmiv) lemp (afer dilution; (ppnvy {ppm) (Ibs:day) (hs dav) I{E'I'lcmnc_\-'\‘ Remeval®
{schn) TPHg (degrees Fy {cfin) TPHy TPHg Benz TPHz TPliy Beux () tlbs)
1272040 13.0 - - 17.000 ®23 170 w20 =10 <05 5018 ~0.545 <0007 - 0
112702 443.8 100v% - 12,000 1617 105 1,400 <[Q <0.15 47,16 <(.3317 <0005 - ]|
214042 376.2 20% - 13,000 216 150 i.100 <10 <0.i5‘ 32.94 =0.48] <0.0a7 _ el
31502 1268.2 09%4 - 16.000 1020 135 1,000 <IQ <0.15 4331 <0433 <0406 - 2687
472742 1939.9 100% - 4.30¢ 715 14 380 <10 <015 14.26 <0366 | <0005 = 3899
41502 21332 100% 136 18.3 4,200 709 * * 28 <G5 2467 016 =001 99.3 4086
5/6/02 2655.2 80% 77 10.! 5.100 735 * * i4 <0.13 16.58 0.05 «0.000 99.7 4499
6/5/G2 3373.2 100% 30 15.1 3,300 G632 * * 14 <015 18.41 007 =0.001 99.6 4993
712002 40249 101% 30 i6.3 3.000 672 * * <15 AT 15.70 <0.078 | <0.001 99.5 3495
B/3/02 4338.8 100% R0 1.6 1,800 o7 * ¥ i <0.13 10 <0437 | =0.001 - 6027
$/10:02 37009 100%, 30 10.3 1.800 609 * * <10 <015 6.08 <0.034 | =0.000 6282
1042702 6229.7 150% 81 4.0 2,900 801 * * <10 =0.15 [3.04 <0.045 | <0.00) 0416
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Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Yapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland. California

Hour Meter [ System System Tatal Well Tolal Well System System System lufluent Effluent HC Emission TPHg (iasoline

Date Readings | Uptime J|  Vacuum Flow Rare HC Cone, Inlee Flow Rate HC Cane. ! HC Cone. ! Removal Rale Rate” Destuction || Cumalative

{hrs) ) {'H2Q) (prior to dilution} (ppri) Temp. {afier dilulion) (ppm) (pprv) {ibsiday) tibs:duy) Efficiency” Remaval’
(scfim) TPHg (degrees F) {chim) TPHy TPHy BRenz TPHa TPHy Benz (%) {Ibs)
117/6/02 70738 100% E¥ 12.1 1,900 348 * * <10 <{15 744 <1039 =0.001] - 6175
12/5/02 71715 00% 90 84 1.400 840 ® . <0 <0.1% 378 <0027 =0.000 - 7090
1/8/03 8580.5 Gang 21 9.5 3,100 LK) * * <10 <0.13 .42 <0.030 <0.000 - 7217
2/12/03 0424.0 100% 23 76 3200 801 * * <iQ <0.15 12.61 «0.024 «<0.000 F 7543
3/4/03 9902.8 100%, Bl 55 4,100 798 ¥ * =10 =<0.15 127 <0018 ~0.000 - 700
43403 106231 1O 115 9.5 1,000 802 * = <10 <0.15 4.86 =0.030 <0.000 . 3018
5/15/03 11629.8 100% 119 6,7 1,300 840 * * <1¢ <015 180 <0.022 <0.000 - §222
6/2/03 120615 100% 16 44 524 8035 * * =10 <.15 .75 <0014 <0 000 . 8272
1/2/03 12779.5 150%: 120 5.0 680 2315 * * <10 =013 1.95 <0029 <000 - 8293
/703 136439 100 H 7.6 370 749 * * <10 <0.15 0.90 <0024 <0.000 - 8365
8/3/03 142889 100% 116 9.7 2,000 737 * * <10 <Q.15 6.19 <0.031 <0000 - EAEY)
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Table 2. SVE Systein - Performance and Seil Vapor Analytical Results: Barsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California
Houwr Meter | System System Total Well Total Well Systemn Syslem System Influeny Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasofine

Dite Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone. Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone.' HC Conc. ' Removal Rate * Rate’ Destruction || Curnulative

{(hes) (%) (H10} (prior to dilution) {ppmv) Temp. {after dilution) {pprov) {ppmv) (Ths/day) {Ibs/day) Efficiency’ Remoal*
{s¢fm) TPHg tdegrees F) {efm) TPHg TPHg | Benz TPHg TPHg Benz {%) (Ihs)
107772003 15109.8 100% 119 4.5 1,100 752 * * <10 <0,13 1.57 <0.014 | <0.000 - Ra0[
11112003 15881.9 92% 90 9.0 7,003 745 38 3700 7.3 Q.18 20,11 0.021 Q.000 -~ 8632
127272003 16378.9 9% % 3.0 2,100 717 * * <D <0.15 201 <0.010 | <0.000 A 06K
£772G04 17180.9 3% 98 3.2 -- - ® * - -- - - -- - 9135

Notes and Abhreviations:

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC = Hydracarbon vapor concentrations measured as TPHg and/os benzene

ppmv = Parts per million by volume. Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (ug/l) to ppamy assumes the inolecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane,
at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsius,

scfm = standard cubic feet pex minute

! TPHg and benzene concentrations hased on Horiba gas analyzer measurements and/or lab resuits by Modified EP A Methods 8015 and 8020.

Laboratory analytic results for TPHg and benzene are converted from vg/l to ppmv using convession rates of (.28 for TPHg and 0.308 for benzene.

* The hydrocarbon remeval/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's Disteict's (B AAQME) Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction where

Rate = concentration (ppmv) X flow rate (cfm) x 1 Ib-mole/386x16°" x molesular weight (66 Ib/1b-mole for TPHg, 78 lo/lh-male for henzene) x 1440 min/day.

*As per BAAQMD Permit, destruction efficiency requirements are waived if system TPITg effluent concentration is <10.

* Gasoline Cumulative Removal = The previous removal rates multiplied by the interval days of aperation plus the previous total removal amount.

The total TPHg removal is based on analytic results and/or field measurements,

* = Flow Rate and Hydrocarbon Concentrations are now measured from the well manifold because there is no longer any dilution air zffecting the caiculation of the hydrocarbon removal rate.
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Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Yapor

Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well 1D Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed}
MW-T PIE2003 195 1.0 26,000 vpen
111772003 &3 a7 3.530 open
122,200 04 1.0 5.700 Open
12:10/2003 23 1o 11,0060 open
12/23/2003 75 0.8 16,000 upen
VES-1 12/13/2001 - -- 36,000 open
12:204200] 25 0.5 43,000 open
1202722001 48 12.4 41.00G open
11772002 100 205 =10.0060 open
203/2002 140 27.0 =10.000 open
52007 34 4.3 =10.000 open
44242002 43 135 10070 open
4/15/2002 101 282 10070 open
572202007 80 215 2930 open
57272002 3 4.5 27000 open
632002 71 221 11110 open
6/21/2002 21 * 7810 open
722002 22 25 15403 open
T2642002 31 225 5210 apen
8/572002 0 5.5 6U20 open
WNH2002 0 5.2 9180 open
10/2/2002 0 10.5 1107 open
117642002 82 9.0 4850 open
12452002 oD 8.5 4000 open
11812003 92 5.1 2340 apen
142412003 as 4.4 2350 open
3/4/2003 90 3.0 1750 open
/1712003 03 7.5 1360 open
4/3/2003 115 4.4 720 open
4/14/2003 16 - FHIZ0 open
372003 117 3.5 o660 open
5/15/2003 119 6.0 1950 open
52712003 117 4.1 1600 open
4/13:2Q03 18 39 1525 open
42312003 118 - -- open
722003 119 25 1270 open
74012003 118 3.5* -- open
2003 17 * a0 open
3152003 117 1.4% 105 closed
8/26/2003 120 4.0 200 open
9/3/200% 116 2.0% 190 open
104242003 16 140 0 closed
10742003 1a 21.0 2 closed
10/152003 8 23+ 1650 open
1212003 117 20 1090 open
1171772003 35 0.7 2030 open
12/2/2003 24 0.67 1550 open
12:10/2003 92 0.63 5700 open
12/33/2003 95 0.8 7000 apen
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Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor

Well Vacunm Concentration Status
Well ID Date {inches of H.0)  Flow Rate (cfin) {(ppmv) {open/closed)

VES-2 12/13/2001 - - 40,000 open
122002001 23 6.4 42,500 open
122712001 48 12.1 3,000 open
1572002 100 203 =10,000 apen
21312002 140 251 =10.0G0 open
352002 14 ) 1.6 =10,000 open
122002 83 13.2 - open
471 5/2002 102 24} 1347 upen
52272002 i 26.1 1888 apen
5342732002 81 9.5 4710 open
6/3/2002 79 207 2090 apen
512152002 32 47 1520 open
77272002 31 23.9 3210 apen
742652002 81 131 1515 apen
%/5/2002 30 10.5 1925 apen
81002002 80 8.9 1850 apen
10/2/2002 30 335 3370 apen
1 1/6:2002 82 G0 ZI80 apen
1253,2002 90 -- 1870 apen
1/R/2003 92 -- 6210 apen
1:24/2003 95 4 9630 open
A2003 90 15 5790 apen
32003 a3 -- 2020 open
4732003 115 - 1230 open
41472003 114 -- 2980 apen
3/7:2003 117 9.0 00 apen
3132003 119 2.0 475 open
52712001 17 53 515 apen
6132003 1F8 4.1 525 open
62372003 113 - - apeEn
74272003 119 o* 3465 open
771 172003 118 5.0% -- open
$/772003 137 15.2*% 250 open
R/} 572003 117 3.5+ 365 open
R/26/2003 121 4.2 245 open
9372003 116 * 1293 open
10/2/2003 120 40 410 open
107772003 118 17.0 1120 apen
1071542003 11% 2.0 1550 open
10/212003 119 1.0 1675 open
1141 7/2003 35 19 1115 open
12/2/2003 o4 2.0* 460 open
12/1042003 02 2.0 1740 open
12/23/2003 25 1.5 1510 open
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Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor

Well Vacitum Concentration Status
Wel ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate {cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)
Vin-3 1271372001 - - 38,000 open
£2:20/2001 25 7.0 41.500 open
12:27/2001 48 12.0 61,000 apen
1172602 100 22.5 =10.00¢ open
2/8/2002 140 26.5 =10,000 open
3502002 47 7.5 =10.00¢ open
412/2002 84 1.1 - open
411572002 102 EER] 4260 apen
S2202002 a5 145.5 7080 open
3272002 31 [ 7010 apen
01542002 85 14.7 5200 open
/2172002 20 255 3450 apen
FRA0U2 32 1222 4820 apen
72642002 31 9.3 3300 apen
BIS2002 S0 4.5 3380 oNEN
9192002 S0 T 3150 open
107242002 30 40 2140 open
11462002 82 ] 1215 npen
12/5/2002 a0 i 435 1015 open
£AR/2003 92 5.5 3840 open
1/24/2003 a5 ERY 6040 open
14472003 90 13 3430 open
3TN0 2 1.3 1980 uper
4/342003 15 15 1200 apen
4/ 1472000 16 -~ 1950 apen
SIF2003 147 15 1326 apen
A15/2003 119 2.6 1534 apen
312772003 17 1.6 1250 open
6/ 132003 118 1.5 1000 apen
2/23/2003 118 -- -- open
272003 1% 14* 850 open
TA12003 118 1.9 - open
RITI2003 L7 2.5 375 open
®7/15/2003 117 2.7 386G open
8/26/2003 123 24 3 closed
/32003 L6 19+ 3410 npen
10/2/2003 121 30* 25 closed
107772003 it7 19.0 225 closed
1071572003 113 210 30 closed
10/21/2003 113 210 70 closed
11/17:2003 86 2.0 1425 open
127372003 94 1.3 230 close
12/1G/2003 42 . 2.2 100 apen
12/23/2003 95 2.0 50 apen
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Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarben Vapor

Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well 1D Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) {ppmy) {open/closed)
VIEN-4 12/13/2001 - -- 35.000 apen
12:20/2001 15 4.9 46,500 apen
12272001 48 122 33.000 open
1/7:2002 100 230 =10.000 apen
2082002 140 281 >10,000 apen
0502002 47 a3 = 10,000 open
472:2002 44 i3 -- apenr
4132002 142 213 5350 open
5:22/2002 80 217 570 apen
32772002 81 &3 10460 apen
0/5/2002 30 13 4490 open
/2172002 81 41.5 2580 apen
1272002 81 38 9690 open
Ti26/2002 31 23 2230 open
8312002 S0 44 6160 open
9410/2002 80 3.5 2410 open
10/2/2002 30 13 1977 open
11/6/2002 32 45 924 open
127552002 90 70 420G apen
14372003 a2 4.0 1805 open
1/24/2003 95 50 2720 open
34472003 90 4.0 1390 upen
MIN2I003 91 1.0 1300 open
4/1/2003 115 23 1090 open
41472003 14 - 1050 open
3742003 17 1.8 610 open
511572003 19 27 2100 open
502712003 117 2.0 1850 open
61372003 118 20 1800 apen
6/23/2003 (B - - apen
F202003 119 17* 155G open
7112003 BE ’ 22 -- open
72003 117 2.6 1550 open
871572003 117 28 630 open
R/26/2003 122 3.7 405 Qapen
9/3/2003 — - 25 closed
10272003 17 7.5 2550 open
10/7/2003 116 17.0 15 close
1411 5/2003 117 0.0 75 closed
19/21/2003 11 280 50 closed
11/573/2003 30 in 7 closed
121052003 92 3.0 2850 open
12:23/2003 s 0.5 2300 open

Muotes:

Hydracarbon concentrations are measured using a Horiba MEXA-554 pas analyzer. Concentratian readmgs above 10,000
pputy are above the instrument calibration and are not reliable.

— = Data nat available ot not collected

# = nnable to gei reading due ta the presence of water

HASH-2004 (UST FundhOakl- 188-Borsuk\OASVE System table Page 4 of 4
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CAMBRI;
" Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

|

Well ID | Time DTP DTW Product | Amount of Casing | Comment
Thickness Product Diam.
Removed
MAFY 42200 1708 | /909 0.0) vr»e;:fcxi’ceékfen( |
m;\)-&fq:oo /;9.33 | | | |
mw—zlszzo’ /90 5 | | | |
,Ww—’-l"'wo f )f‘?,éo ’ ’ J{ f
opeslane | Jjae | | ]
b {?2'501 (’zq,qq ]f | i‘ |
|

|
|
|
|
|

] | |
Project Name: @n(%u\. Project Number/Task: & ‘10"012?‘2 / L)

Measured By: 4 %/& Date:_ {Q ~22-p =

Fi\Field Services\Forms\gw monitoring. wpd
/




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
roject Name:  {2pcey ¢ Cambria Mgr: [ 1) Well ID: Ml/\] -2
roject Number: ) n_ny23 Date: ;9. 22-07% Well Yield:
ite Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2 [ pve

kg2 VecriSen S

Chi\n ﬂb’i ( n

_0‘3]5125_51,\0’& lodx\&(

Technician(s):

nitial Depth to Water:  ,¢ 7 > | Total Well Depth: 25,40 Water Column Height: - 07 !
7olume/ft: o. /b \ 1 Casing Volume: 0.677 3 Casing Volumes:  , g
urging Device: Niewocal ls LM o Did Well Dewater?: D Total Gallons Purged: 2
itart Purge Time: g ¢, Stop Purge Time: - g Total Time: 2O r 11 €
Well Diam. Volume/ft {gallons)
asing Volume = Water columa height x Volume/ fi. 2" 0.16
4r 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume &) (uS)
5:8¢ l 15 b 719 BG2
00 z 18-S 725 3/0
b 10 3 185 721 XA
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
e |Zvoa M \eng €1EK mrgg | B01S/020
M~ 2 L2023 |7 260

TEMPLATEWFORMS\FIELINWELLS AMP2 WPD
M 53104




CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM
oject Name:  {2ereany X Cambria Mgr: Cr H Well ID: [\ N - L‘
L3
:oject Number: Sy p-0133 Date: |25 22073 Well Yield:
ite Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter. 2. 0 pve
2 YactiSon St .
. . Technician{s}: L
Cakdond | Co A; Sp8 calle has\e< KN e
itial Depth to Water: /5.60 Total Well Depth: 74-€0 Water Column Height: 4 9p
‘olume/ft: 0. 1b 1 Casing Volume: o 1% 3 Casing Volumes: .z ¢
urging Device: As . po%U& L;' le¢ Did Well Dewater?: neo Total Gallons Purged: 2
start Purge Time: 4, 20 Stop Purge Time: & 594 Total Time: 26, 5 <
Well Diam. Volume/ft {gallons
asing Volume = Water colamn height x Volume/ fL. 2" 16
_ 40 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume ©0C) (uS)
£-10 / /3.6 7/2 /04
b L0 (S [B-f 720 7/2
700 ) [8-£ 7.22 G40
}
- Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
|
 Sample ID Date Time Centainer | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
oy gols/g0z0
3| 708 Zuoo Me | Prq BTEX MIRf
M-y |27 3260

ATEMPLATE\FORMSWIELD\WELLS AMPL. WPD
SM 531/94




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
roject Name:  {cehy Cambria Mgr: /] 1y wellID: M)~ 5
roject Number: 540-0133 Date: 12:22-D3 Well Yield:
ite Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 7 0 pve
kg2 PVacriSen SV
. . Technician(s): R

Cikdoand, Ca (;‘l SP0 salole has\ec St .
nitial Depth to Water: j9.677 Total Well Depth: 28 34 Water Column Height: & 5~
7olume/ft: 0.1k 1 Casing Volume: Jan) 3 Casing Volumes: H op
‘urging Device: {-_ . i}, L;d or Did Well Dewater?: P Total Gallons Purged: ¢4
itart Purge Time: 45 ¢ Stop Purge Time: S G Total Time: 2GS

Well Piam. Volume/fi {galfons)
asing Volume = Water colurnn beight x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp, pH Cond. Comments
Volume O (uS)

455 LS AR 214 410

51Q . 2 8.4 200 bHv

S 20 L 138 703 693
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic

Type Method
o o!S

M[.J_, s jz-z2-03 | 525 24250

TEMPLATENFORMS\FIEEDAWELL SAMP2. WPD
A 53194




CAMBRIA

e APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Groundwater Sampling




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCa_mpbell Analytical Inc. Tetephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mzin@mecampbeli.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project 1D:  #540-0188/054; Borsuk

3900 Hollis St, Suite A

Date Sampled:  12/23/03

Date Received:  12/23/03

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Reported:  01/02/04

Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 01/02/04

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are;

WorkOrder: 0312478
Januvary 02, 2004

1). the results of 3 analyzed samples from your #540-0188/054; Borsuk project,

2}. a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

ey

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D}7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798.1622

htip:/fwarw. mecampbeltl.com E-mail: main@mecanmpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188/054; Borsuk | Date Sampled:  12/23/03
5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received: 12/23/03
Client Contact: Gi’etchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 12/30/03-01/01/04
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/30/03-01/01/04
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SWS0308 Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0312478
Lab ID Client [D Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 58
00lA MW-2 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 114
0024 MW-4 w 26,000,a ND<150 500 200 380 1100 10 | 94.6
003A MW-5 W ND ND ND ND | ND I ND 1| o2
- v , J— - ; . S P —
| |
SRR [ N E B - B I
! ‘ a
| T | 1
S [ i ] 1o
R |

—
i
I
|
|

]
1
i
|
t
i
i
1
H
|
|
i
f
1
1

.{‘__mw -
i
|
|

[ __{ P
i
j
|
|
|
|
!
|

R

T T T
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 i 0.5 0.5 ! pe/l
ND means not detected at or . _ . o - L ]
above the reporting limit | § NA NA NA NA | NA NA } I mg/Kg
i :

* water and vapor samptes and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reparted in ug/L, soil/sludge/selid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ugiwipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surmogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromategram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; bialogicatly
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard salvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; J) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH patlern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /\qui( Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
P




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hup:/fwww.mecampbetl.com E-nail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0312478
EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm  Exiraction: SWS50308 BatchlD: 9833 Spiked Sample ID: 0312470-004A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)
[ Ho/L ug/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPE; % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low Higﬁi
TPH(btex) £ ND 60 94.8 95 0.202 9038 85.9 557 70 130
MTBE ND 10 97 101 4.53 93.9 90.5 165 0 130 |
Benzene . ND w0 | L5 103 2.73 o1 9%.4 2.66 70 | 130
Toluene ND 10 108 111 107 105 101 3.39 70 130
_éthylber{zene " _ND 10 10 113 2.76 166 97.7 827 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 0 L0 13 2.99 110 107 3.08 70 130
%S8: 17 100 106 Lo 337 1405 103 -—1 60 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Perceni
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may net be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if- a) the sample is inhamogenaus AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte refative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recavery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coefutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sai? matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. eHAIN_nr_c"srunv nicnnn Page 1 of I
- 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
ﬁ ¢ Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
jdx” . (925)793-1620 WorkOrder: 0312478
Report to: Bifl to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Mary C. Holland-Ford TEL: (510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: {510) 420-3394 Cambria Env. Technology
5600 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188/054: Borsuk 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received:  12/23/03
Emeryville, CA 94508 PO: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 12/23/03
... .. __Requestediests(Seelogendbelow) 7
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hordiﬂl |2 i3 4 | 5 8 | 7 I s___‘__j_____s_a______ir 1 1 11 | _1__23___1 13 [”1_4____1_13}
l0312478-001 L w2 Water ""']f_'j'_i'/ia?dé’é?ié?bp 0O l AT T N ]
I0312478- 002 1 MW 1 12/23/037:0500 [ 1 A j | ; ; | f J'
0312478003 |, ws _3,12{25"03 gas00 [ [J: A i o b ' o | J
Test Legend:
1] omeTEXW 2 T o 3l _ | L st T
[11] S 12, ] 130 ' 5 ]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reparted unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense,



@& " 63470

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCANllllngdlf;l{;{li an}:j Ig)-;’\L INC. TURN AROUND TIME: QO 0 0o ]
I’ACJ-IF.COA, CA (,{4553-55.60 i . RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798- 1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? [& Yes ] No
| Report To: (needelen Hebenan Bill To: Ca enlaru o). Veg by Analysis Request - Other | Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Ine, E‘W T | -
6262 Hollis Street 3 s
Emeryville, CA 94603 E-mail: A 2 @
Tele: 510-L,30 ~ 38005 Fax:-S10-450-6295 $7p L2 0-0) 70 2 lsl3) 3 2
Project#: Suin — NRR /n S b Project Name: Recey e 2 A PN 3] f
Project Location: jiy 22 Mg ey S, D, Chic\a mr\‘ CA 3 % g g ; P g og
Sampler Signature: A g & § = o < L E
* ) METHOD | €|z #|5] B (2181 |& =
SAMPLING g | MATRIX | pppeprven] 312 1515 |5 o=l )k S =
w | B 1 O ZlielElel8lalalalel t]a w| & =
SAMPLE ID , 2|3 =18 2|2 E[2]|5]3]2 8|35/ 5 g
(Field Point Name) | “OCATION f | 3] 5. o NEIE IR IR HEEE <
Date Time = B Y &bl 1 Sleldia|gidig =B E2s|Ti"| < H
3 éEE.‘:E—SuGEEE‘mEE<E4<<¢'§'§E*§G<
* | =2 Al=5|0]8 O e B S8 BB 5555 038 g
H -2 iz-2203 €75 | 3 feo x| K X <
- Mn)-Y ez 73851 X o | w X X al ) A
A N le-ng] ¢as| 2 Vgl X AL X X
Rclmqum—?l B Date: Time: Received By: Rf;lnﬂ['kSZ /
))i §§ YERYY 4100 P secuge \OC XA “OODOONDM_.\./_ APPROPRIA \/
Relinghighed By: Date: Time: Received By: ATl A Eat” gEADSPACBABS e i CONTAINE
0 43 |%50 |Ep—F <lp cagpo oy o SR TA
. METALS [ OTHER
‘Redin d By ’ Datex Time: Received Ry: TION __\ l { ‘I
fm/f 17/h3| 1826] & \




CAMBRIA

6 APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for SVE System Operation




. ) 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
zé' McCampbell Analytical Inc. ; Telephonc : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.meczmpbell.com E-mail: main@@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #340-0188-55, Date Sampled: 10/07/03
BORSUK :

5900 Hollis St. Suite A Date Received:  10/08/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  10/15/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 10/15/03

QOctober 15, 2003

’ WorkOrder: 0310125
|

|

‘ Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-55; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yourgtrul

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

| 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622
http:/Aww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: maing mccanpbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology

3900 Hollis St, Suite A

BORSUK

Client Project ID: #540-0188-55;

Date Sampled:

10/07/03

Date Received:

10/08/03

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Extracted:

10/09/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/09/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Extraction method: SWS030B Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm
Lab ID Client ID MTBE

Wark Order: 0310125
DY | % SS

Matrix TPH{g) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

001A

INF A 1100,a

ND

ND<15 61 7.1 ND<1.0 49 WHETE

002A EFF A ND i

ND |

R

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH{g} assumes the molecular weight of gaseline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1; ! A i
ND means not detected ator .~ 1
above the reporting limit j S l

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SP LP extracts are reported in pg/l., soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ugfwipe,

product/oilmon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

1.5 |

10 \‘

| | uLiL
Na mg/Kg
i I

0.15

0.15 015 !

NA |

015 fo

|
N R —
| NA Dl

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MecCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmaodified or weakly modified gasoline is signtficant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range

peaks present; g) strongly aged gaseline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) fiquid

sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due ta high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasotine {aviation £as). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \._Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




i 11} 2nd Avenne South, ?D?, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ; Telephane : 925-798-§620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mocampbell. com  E-mail: maini@mccampbell .com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW80215/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0310125
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWS5030B BatchlD: 8865 Spiked Sample 1D: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* | MSD* [MSMSD | LCS | LCSD iLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ulst ul/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD Lowu ngh -
TPH(htex)E N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 113 110 2.66 70 130
m[:iTBE N/A 10 7 N/A N/A N/A 103 98.7 4.68 7(;“_- 7 l307
Benzene N/A 14 I:UA N/A N/A llSﬂ 1t5 0 707. o er_’;{) o
:l“oiuem: : N/A 10 1 N/A N/A NIA 109 106 274 70 "W130
Hlérl&lrl:;;léenc N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 114 llé-l- 1 0 Viiiﬁv;dﬁ -__1_3_0"“ |
Xylcnc§ ” N/A 30 - N/A N/A N/A 103 107"_ - 3.l7777ﬁ? 77[)7 - l;{) N
%SS .N/A 100 N/A N/A7 7 Vﬁ.’A 108 105 331 ;70 7 7 ll"iO N

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; L.CS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampla) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 ™ (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

*MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relafive to the amouni spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH({btex)} = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelules with surrogate peak.

N/A = nol enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

analyte contant.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. cHnlN_nF_cIISTnnv nEcnnn Page | of
! ‘711G Secend Avenue South, D7
tg " Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
| Ly (925} 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0310125
Client;
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510} 420-0700
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: (510) 420-3394
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #540-0188-55; BORSUK Date Received: 10/8/03
PC: Date Printed: 10/8/03
T T Requisted Tasts L
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix Collection Date Hold N8021B/8015C | L : ] ; R
0310125-001 INF Ar T 07003 R AT i 5
0310125-002 EFF Air 10/7/03 S J;

Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
McCAMPD EdL L ANAII_,Y‘TICAI_, INC. TURN AROUND TIME: 0 0] 0 XE{X
e TLE SO 207 o RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR S DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? = ves KX No
Report To: Gretchen Hellmann Bilt To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Enviconmental Technology, Inc. - | L
5900 Hollis Street Suite A 3 | "
N Emeryville, CA 946068 E-mail ghellmanug@gcambria-eav.com § < ; = |
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax.  S10420-0170 2 12 =
- Wy ~ o
Project #: 540-0188-35 Project Name: BORSUK Z | il = e
Project Locauen: 1432 Harrison Street, Oaklapdg, CA - 120 |3 ; 5 )
e Sigman 2 SEE L IR
Samplet Slgnnmre,_,{ Tn Ay . S— % g g 5 g - < ;{?
> . , STHC 2lo|® |5 o |3 , e
)A(MPL ING " MATRIX PRESERVED | 3 {5 |5 | & = o %‘ E“ o
o | 2 ] 3ziEielzi®]giglsl8lz]s|2l]
. NI 3] '3 ; I I N S e e | g 208
SAMPLE 1D LOCATION E| £ EIEle 1B |212]2 2|2 2121508
(Field Poinr Name) | . = 1.2 " el il |8lelelisivnis (2 I1S
[yate Time =219 (o ol i taslg |22 13 SIS ls ]
= v |2 =D I T R S8 IRV = ol (e = (O = =T (L= B [ B A e
O &8 lE3ls 2iEla ClZIE|8 25|18 i zlzlsisl5 2183 ]:
_ w R I ZIOZERE SRS hial8IESSIT S22
v INF Svslem - ] T X X
| e[l DRRERN HENEREE _ BB
~t BETF ,. System ,,,%7/&9 l Iy | X ! _11
‘[ ;
- I o 1
!
) B ; ‘
: i 1 [
i H - .
| ‘
T Vi P
: ; S| A
- . ] ’M“"L’N =T |
t v I | 4 ¥
]
) -
/ g ‘ j
l"»fflmfw Iy Daie lime Hecoved Hy Remarks: Reportin ppm(v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppmiv).
. Gl 4 5‘3’
f§/- IS Yo el &9 Cog: ‘I‘M‘?’“\ . L
? h?/%/ Do e Imeued B)ﬁ PP Use 20 ml injection volume,
EX ED5h % o 7k [ eq.
5" T LEUL
25) _ {'@ Please EAX sesulls.
felinguished By Date. e PE\.EIJdd Hy- Mﬂi('/




A 119 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. 1 Telephone : 915-798-1620  Fax : 6257981622

! hitpo/www. meccanpbell.com E-mail: main@rmecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Date Sampled: 11/11/03
BORSUK :

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  11/12/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  11/17/03

Emeryville, CA 934608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 11/17/03

WorkOrder: 0311141
November 17, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3  analyzed samples from your #540-0188-55; BORSUK praoject,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yougs

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp://www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meeanmpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Date Sampled: 11/11/03
BORSUK

Date Received: 11/12/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 11/12/03
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/12/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SWR021B/8015Cm Wark Order: 031114}
Lab D Client [D Matrix TEH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 5S
001A INF C A 7000,2,m ND<70 67 93 [ ND<5.0 66 20| 4
P S T -l ; ; —_—
0024 EFF COA 7.3.m ND 0.8 0094 | ND 0.047 1| 106
003A ‘ MID A 3706,a,m 30 30 48 20 26 20 | 943
\
1
% e S -
| i
R I . _ I
i
e i - I
e e _ ’ _
| i
— o I ——
TN e — - — ..;__ T —
: : \
|
ppm (mg/L} to ppmv {ul/L} conversion for TPH{g) assumes the molccular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DE=1: | A 10 ‘ 1.5 015 015 0.15 0.15 1 juliL
ND means not detected at o1 b | - — T R S
above the reporting Fimit F S NA ‘ NA NA ; NA NA NA i1 img/Kg

# cluttered chromatogram; sampie peak coglutes with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in wg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mgfkg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unreodified or weakly modified gasoling is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasaling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; {) reporting limit raised due lo high MTBE content; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-maill: main@mccanpbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0311141
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWA5030B Batchil}; 9297 Spiked Sample 1D; N/A
Sampie | Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD 1LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)
ut/l ul/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD } % Rec. %. Rec. | % RPD Low T High
TPH(btex) £ N/A 4 N/A N/A N/A £02 105 2.59 70 130
MTBE N/A _1(} N/A N/A N/A t19 11 7.24 70 130
Benzene N/A ” l.(_} N/A N/A 1 I:J/’Ag 117 112 1 4.39 70 130
Toluene N/A 10 | N/A N/A N/A 109 105 4.38 70 130
Etwl;;dbenzene 7 N/A 10 . N/A N/A N/A 112 111 1.39 70 130
Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 100 100 0 70 130
%% 58: V N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A | 106 102 341 — 70 i 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M8 - MSD) / (M3 + MSD}* 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be: near 100% or the RPOs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concenirations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FIO
# cluttered chromatagram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for sail malrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or
analyte content.




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

- 110 Second Avenue South, #07
: L& Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
4y (075) 768-1620
Client:

Cambria Env, Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' -

WorkOrder: 0311141

TEL: (510) 420-0700
FAX: (510) 420-3394

ProjectNo:  #540-0188-55; BORSUK Date Received: 11/12/03
PO: Date Printed: 11/12/03

'Sample 1D ClientSamplD
0311141-001 INF
0311141-002 EFF '
0311141003 MID
Comments:

e | RequestedTests
Matrix Collection Date Holdl  SW8021B/6015Cm

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be returned to ctient or disposed of at client expense.

Car [aness2000 [0 A g i
A Hriesesoo )0 A i 3
A [mmpseezeo: [ A !




& 03119

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MeC AMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, TURN AROUND TIME: 0 0 2 XX
L ERUE SO RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY

Telephone: (923 798- 1620 Fax: (925) 7981622 EDF Required? 5 Yes XX No

Report T Grelcken Hellmany Il To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
y: Lanibria \'1ronmemalMunol(m Ine. PR | Do ;
WU( Haollis Streel Suite A 3 | ! !
- S . ‘
T n\uv' ille, CA 94608 E-mail; s,hel‘nmnnccummma £V .CONL = i | < i
ST s e = o le P
e ‘w]f}tl) -1305 Fax: ﬁ]()d“())];() L ; g =
}hu]er_l #oo SA0-0188-55 Project Name: BORSUK 2 A A )
Project Location. 1432 Harnson t, Oaklagd, CA Solalz |8 . x =R
7 b i i gy g2 : z a 5
Sa-npler Signature: %} z | i’g 3 o 2 P g.
—— & . 2 : #|e - o
f ZAMPL TATRIY METROD 21535 |20 imig (B 2
| K_,EZ’\MF ING o | MATRIX epsprvent s (2182 (8] |25 |3 &
- o | 2 T | AR
: s BB |E | =2 S R I A
COAMPLED b on 21z | l AR R R A LR A AR |
(871 ed Pomt Name) Date Time 4 &3 | & P R I IR N I s
ate L31€ = o = A i Sy j 2= 132 TI212|49 - I E_‘ o
SR K e A= EE ER R SR E - A N R -
O W E R RS (el KEf il Fad fall =N =R P Pol ol ol hr e Endl R bl e B -
N - 4 : . L
_ﬁ,[kw m ) Svystem .,JJ/”/U 2, L‘-L,E, | I'b ﬂ,i( e ; X e E )
] ,,EH . | Svstem B £ 20 1 Th X x X RN
MDD ayereeN ez TR L XD X
e =7 I g 4
| i |
— . ! N N L -
: i
. — S N I S : I - A e dd 1 IO T S,
...... S N IR S AP A ,
- ‘T T PR VERYTNICA T
(Y | S | . ETALS | _OTHER b e e
o
/ Ll ] ] )
< e fshed By ’—(’{l £ i";"t’ Received By }Remnl Report in ppmivy; Reporting Limit is 10 ppm{v),
! P
A \;w \ * g 'Y )va‘&)éj/ } ST 1
1% shedd § gte! 5 T Received H Jse 20 mb mpechion volume.,
T el o | 67 Paeh et
- ] e )
) ; Lﬁ' = F“AP" us B results.

< Tingfyfshnd 1y Dage fuie 14s uuedi—’\ 1,'V‘.
(apg______w \Hﬁ; ﬁ\ie:m) u’!\l \;&QL \ m\




110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pachece, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephane ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hip:t/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Date Sampled:  12/02/03
BORSUK . -

5900 Hotlis St, Suite A Date Received:  12/03/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Helimann Date Reported:  12/09/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed:  12/09/03

WorkOrder: 0312067
December 09, 2003

Dear Gretchen;

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-55; BORSUK project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and T look forward to working with you again.

Yours|truly

S

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hittp:/Awww.mocampbell. com E-nail: mam@mecamphell.com

Eé McCampbell Analytical Inc.

| 119 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560
i
|
1

Cambria Env, Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-35;

BORSUK

Date Sampled: 12/02/03

Date Received: 12/03/03

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Client Contact; Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 12/03/03-12/04/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/03/03-12/04/03

Gascline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Earaction method: SW30301 Analytical methods: SW80621B/8015Cm Work Order: 0312067

Lab D

Client 1D

Matrix

TPH(g)

MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

DF | % §8

DOLA

INF

A

2100,a

ND<50

21

53

13

72

20 |

EFF

A

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

|
|

E
E
T
b

ppm {mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the malecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reparting Limit tor DF =1;
ND means not detected at or
abave tie reporting limit

T
NA

i

0.15
NA

10
NA

! i
0.15 | I i ul/L

|
0.5 |
NA | i

NA

A 0.15
S NA |

'

!
' mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/studgessolid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# clutiered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The follawing deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a}
unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasofine range compaunds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasofine range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; dj gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are signilicant; biologically
altered gasaline?; €) TPH pattern that docs not appear Lo be derived from gasaline (steddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one te a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscibie sheen/preduct is present; i) liquid

sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sédiment; [ reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-795-1622

hetp:/fwww.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

. Matrix: A WorkOrder: 6312067

EPA Method: SWB8021B/B015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 9526 Spiked Sample |D: N/A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* iMS-MSD* LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

ul/L " ul/L % Rec¢. | % Rec. ‘ % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. %El-:’D Low High

'[‘Pl—{(btex)£ N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 107 109 1.62 70 130

MTBE N/A Lo N/A N/A N/A 88.8 91.1 2.52 10 130

Beﬁzéné o N/A 10 “ N;A N/A N/A 106 109 2.98 1 70 130

Toluene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 102 103 2.28 70 130

Ethyibenz;m_ - MN/A 10 NL;\ N/A N/A 107 111 3.8 1 70 130

Xylenes N/A 30 N/A N/A N/A 100 103 328 70 130

Y%SS: o N/A 1) N/A V ;;Arﬂ - N/A 103 105 2.08 : 707 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

S = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relalive Percent
Deviation,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spikedy, RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} / 2).

* M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may nat be near 100% or the RPOs near 0% if: 2) the sample is inhomogenaus AND conlains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
MN/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water maitrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. GHAIN_GI:_I:“S'""]Y Hiconn Page | of |
- 1O Second Avenue South, #7
‘éﬁ Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
s (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0312067
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: & days
Matt Meyers" TEL: {510) 420-0700 Accounts Payable '
Cambria Env. Technology FAX: {510} 420-3394 Cambria Env. Technology
5900 Hollis St, Suite A ProjectNo: #540-0188-55; BORSUK 5900 Hollis St, Ste. A Date Received. 12/3/03
Emeryville, CA 94608 PC: Emeryville, CA 94608 Date Printed: 12/3/03
| . Redquested Tests (Seo legend betow) |
: Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix Collection Date Hold’ 1 ' 2 3 4 5 6 | 7 8 j_ 8 . 10 L i 12 1314 J‘jﬁﬂ
0312067-001 JINE AR L e ] L 1 B I R
0312067-002 CEFF AT tamios ) L Lo L '
Test Legend:
1] e-mBTEX_PPMV 2 Al o 4 5L 1
81 S 7 - si ’ e ] 0! |
i | : 12! ) 3] . 18] — 15 o
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned 1o client or disposed of at client expense.




0312007

[‘l,
<
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
MeCAMPBLELL ANALYTICAL IINC, TURN AROUND TIME: 0 ) 0 XX
G 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #07 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 3 DAY
PAUHEDO, A U42530.5300 e ST D . @
Telephone (925} 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required: Yes No
ReportTor Gretchen Hellmann Bl Te SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria rl]ViIOI]IﬂE‘I]le lechnology, Inc. 7 7 o ' 1
5% Hollis Streer Sunte A 3 |
Emeryville, €A 94608 E-maib:ghelimaniigeabia-eny com L‘é ; 1 =
Tele: S10420-1305 Fax: 510 420-9170 o0 @
A o] | {
Troject #. - 540-0188-55 Project Name:  BORSUK 5 "o - | I
TV . o |2 o > i —
Project I ez mr)n. 432 Eﬁlll’lSOh Suget, Oakiapd, CA g g E 2 e 4 g
Sampler Signature: gl %ﬂj{j{,{’{ T 5 j g gl 2] = =
. AAATR Y RIETHOD a2 = i m | 2 b @
/ /SAMPLING o | MATRIX | pipscrven | 3|2 12 (2] 121 |88 E 5 3
] - T - vlzic | T |leYlialals|olals I
SAMPLE 1D 5|3 | | 2lzig|ilai= 8|8 14|6 2|E|5|8
N LOCATION Bz ’ : - D - Rl G B B - - P =

(Field Pomy Name) - . ks = I Sl sis =8l |el=s w5~ o4

: Date Fime z | Yy ol - S R = = R N I R
Sl e (2o 312 |~1Qi 8]z iZlzslsislbi:s 2lciciz|z=ibi=
ol B B AR =R =l IR A t=n Nl Sl A A A = P POl Pl ol e R
w | & (Bl |OfE T miC e |~ e &S |mfuld(djd e U2l @

| ARE System 7 jp’g% | Th X X ’
e . —— R S ; e | -
=t LEF System { 1 To Pl x X
o - Hefss 4 |
A i )RR SV SR S S N B P
N i i - -
e e SV ST A ’ ) DU RN I Y
—_— SRR NS S S A B A dee il — e -
%
— . S f_‘h”"” i o—
]
i ] | | ‘ = . L

“Relngudhad Ha,f( Dase -} Tine eceived By Remarks: Report in ppm(v); Reporting Limit is 10 ppis).

J;//lﬁ“\/ L fZ/Z/U§ 4{:‘1?'\ L)K ..,L\Lz“& /l‘*( LN "(:;? e L ICEA®

ehngufshed 1y Dite Time- Keceived By Use 20 mL injection volume.  GooD CONDITION APPROPRIATR

2f>» |855 | @8 I E Picanse ) WEAD SPACE ABSENT,____._. CONTAINERS,

/) X,Jf*jg_cj 9 (72 |7 A VA €5 1 . DFECHLORINATED IN LAR, .....—. PRESERVED IN LA
it - —— g - Please FAX 16]911113. voas | oG ‘mAwl OTHER l
el Luus vl Ly C Das A‘|me . ecetved By ‘ csadteed FRESERVATION |

f (2 |00 | .
i ] e




CAMBRIA

@ APPENDIX D

Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 5700343847
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/4/2004 3:40:23 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Submittal Title: 4th Qur 2003, GW Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder—673428CAMBRIA%2DEM  2/4/2004




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Uptoad EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. . 4th Qtr 2003, GW Depth Data for 1432 Harrison St.,
Submittal Date/Time: 2/4/2004 3:41:41 PM
Confirmation
Number: 87285352484

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

htms://esi.swrcb.ca.Qov/ab2886/unload gen3.asptemp folder=327853CAMBRIAYZDEM... 2/4/2004




